In fiscal 2014, the Group had tax expense of €36 million, compared

with tax income of €71 million the year before. The Group’s tax rate

was 45.0%, after 29.7% in the previous year.

Net income/Earnings per share/Earnings per share pre
exceptionals

The LANXESS Group posted net earnings of €47 million, an increase

of €206 million year on year. A loss of €3 million was attributable to

non-controlling interests, compared with a loss of €9 million in the

previous year.

Earnings per share are calculated by dividing net income by the

weighted average number of LANXESS shares in circulation during

the reporting year. The number of shares in circulation rose by the

shares issued for the capital increase. This increase was accounted

for pro rata temporis. Earnings per share were €0.53, ahead of the

minus €1.91 recorded for the prior year.

Earnings per share pre exceptionals were €1.98, against €1.37 the

year before. This value was calculated from the earnings per share

adjusted for exceptional items and attributable tax effects. In the report-

ing year, exceptional items came to €184 million after €381 million

in 2013.

Business trends by region

Sales by Market

%

2013 2014

EMEA (excluding Germany)

Germany

North America

Latin America

Asia-Pacific

28.7

18.0

16.7

10.7

25.9

29.0

17.6

16.0

11.6

25.8

Sales by Market

2013 2014 Change

€ million % € million % %

EMEA (excluding
Germany) 2,404 29.0 2,296 28.7 (4.5)

Germany 1,458 17.6 1,440 18.0 (1.2)

North America 1,332 16.0 1,338 16.7 0.5

Latin America 966 11.6 859 10.7 (11.1)

Asia-Pacific 2,140 25.8 2,073 25.9 (3.1)

8,300 100.0 8,006 100.0 (3.5)

EMEA (excluding Germany)

Sales in the EMEA region (excluding Germany) receded by

€108 million, or 4.5%, to €2,296 million in 2014. Adjusted for cur-

rency changes and for portfolio effects from the acquisition of the phos-

phorus chemicals business of Thermphos France S.A.R.L., Epierre,

France, and the sale of the shares of Perlon-Monofil GmbH, Dormagen,

Germany, sales receded by 4.2%. The Performance Polymers segment

posted a sales decline in the low-double-digit percentage range. In our

Advanced Intermediates and Performance Chemicals segments, sales

increased by medium- and low-single-digit percentages, respectively.